MPIEMO TA AIEMO
YOUTH OPINION SURVEY

February 22 — March 28, 2021




Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted by Info Sapiens on behalf of the International Research and Exchanges Board
(IREX). Survey data was analyzed and confirmed by the International Republican Institute’s Center for Insights in
Survey Research (CISR).

The survey was conducted throughout Ukraine from February 22 to March 28, 2021. The methodology used
Computer Assisted Telephone Interviews (CATI) from a random sample (random digit dialing) of mobile phone
numbers with oblast quotas.

The total national sample consists of 510 respondents who are residents of Ukraine aged 10-12, 510 respondents
aged 13-15 and 1483 respondents aged 16-35; and oversamples of an additional 100 respondents aged 16-35 in
each of the following oblasts: Ivano-Frankivsk, Rivne, Odesa, Kyiv, Kherson and Kharkiv for a total of 600 oversample
interviews. In total, the national interviews and the oversample interviews combined yield the following samples
sizes for these oblasts: Ivano-Frankivsk (n=145), Rivne (n=150), Odesa (n=164), Kyiv (n=251), Kherson (n=128), and
Kharkiv (n=178).

Data for the Rivne regional disaggregated findings was collected from May 5 to May 6, several weeks after the
conclusion of the main fieldwork period. The Rivne data used for the national level analysis is from the main
fieldwork period.

The national sample is representative of the population of these age groups in terms of gender, age, oblast and
settlement size according to State Statistics Service of Ukraine data as of January 1, 2019.

The theoretical margin of error for the national level samples does not exceed
*  4.4% for youth aged 10-12 and youth aged 13-15.
* 2.6% for youth aged 16-35.

The overall response rate is 17 percent.

Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.

This study was made possible by the generous support of the American people through the United States Agency
for International Development (USAID).



https://sapiens.com.ua/ua/about
http://www.iri.org/program/center-insights-survey-research
https://www.google.ru/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&ved=0ahUKEwjI86SRnuzTAhWFAJoKHSAkB8UQFggoMAA&url=https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine&usg=AFQjCNFGt_678aQcWt612RAfAuJGcQZiUg
http://www.usaid.gov/

Ethical Research Protections

Verbal informed consent has been received from all respondents. For the category of 10-15 years old, the youngest
category within the survey, consent has been received from parents or legal guardians. A consent form included
information on the survey topic, confidentiality, voluntary participation, rights to not answer some or any questions
and refusal to participate at any moment.

Info Sapiens team members have experience surveying under-aged people since 2006. All interviewers participated
in briefing sessions before the survey, where they were trained to conduct interviews with minors.

Info Sapiens comply with its policies on child protection during participation in research activities, national
legislation and European Society for Opinion and Marketing Research guidelines. An external expert in conducting
surveys with children, Dr. Sergiy Bogdanov (Ph.D.), a psychologist, was involved in data collection tools
development.

All interviews were conducted using CATI (Computer-assisted telephone interviewing) method. Info Sapiens have
not stored personal information on participants.



Political and Social Participation




In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right direction
or in the wrong direction?

M Right direction B Wrong direction m Difficult to answer / No answer

16-35 years old

13-15 years old

10-12 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



16-35 years old )

In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right direction
or in the wrong direction?

Region

M Right direction B Wrong direction m Difficult to answer / No answer

West (n=437)

Center (n=526)

South (n=335)

East (n=184)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right direction
or in the wrong direction?

M Right direction B Wrong direction m Difficult to answer / No answer

Odesa

Kyiv + Kyiv City

Ivano-Frankivsk

Rivne

Kharkiv

Kherson 42% 49% 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

7



Do you know that from the age of 18 you can vote to elect the President,
members of parliament and local councilmembers?

BMYes H®MNo M Difficult to answer / No answer

13-15 years old

10-12 years old 11% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



When you grow up and become 18 years old, do you think you will go out to vote?

m Very likely B Somewhat likely B Somewhat unlikely B Very unlikely m Difficult to answer / No answer

13-15 years old 10% 3% 8%

10-12 years old 10% 4% a8

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



16-35 years old ]

Did you vote in the following elections? 2019 Presidential Elections

Among those who are now aged 20 or older, n=1,289

BMYes HEMNo mDifficult to answer/No answer

16-35 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%
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Did you vote in the following elections? 2019 Presidential Elections

Among those who are now aged 20 or older

MYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Ivano-Frankivsk
(n=124)

73%

Kyiv + Kyiv City
(n=224)

Odesa (n=139)

Rivne (n=125)

Kharkiv (n=152)

Kherson (n=107)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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16-35 years old ]

Did you vote in the following elections? 2019 Parliamentary Elections

Among those who are now aged 20 or older, n=1,289

BMYes HEMNo mDifficult to answer/No answer

16-35 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Did you vote in the following elections? 2019 Parliamentary Elections

Among those who are now aged 20 or older

BYes H®ENo mDifficultto answer / No answer

Ivano-Frankivsk
(n=124)

57%

Kyiv + Kyiv City
(n=224)

Odesa (n=139)

Rivne (n=125)

Kharkiv (n=152)

Kherson (n=107)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

13



16-35 years old ]

Did you vote in the following elections? 2020 Local Elections

Among those who are now aged 19 or older, n=1,331

BMYes HEMNo mDifficult to answer/No answer

16-35 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

90%

100%
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Did you vote in the following elections? 2020 Local Elections

Among those who are now aged 19 or older

BmYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Ivano-Frankivsk
(n=129)

Kyiv + Kyiv City
(n=225)

Odesa (n=147)

Rivne (n=132)

Kharkiv (n=160) 42% 56% 3%

Kherson (n=114) 61% 40%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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16-35 years old ]

Have you ever engaged in any of the following activities?

mYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Participated in revitalization/renovation/improvement of some public

63% 36%
space
Participated in cultural and sports meetings 59% 41%
Supported or signed an e-petition 35% 65%

Monitored declarations of the government officials or activity of local

o) 0,
deputies =l 5%

Donated money for a political/social cause 19% 80% 1%

Volunteered your time for a social / political cause 17% 83%

Made publications on social networking sites on political topics 17% 83%

Participated in a protest/boycott/demonstration/political meeting 15% 85%

Participate in the civil councils' meetings under the local-government
p _ g g 12% 88%
in your settlement
Joined a formal or informal organization FEPA 90% 1%
Participated in collecting donations for the political (election
p g p ( ) ™ 98%

campaign

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Ivano-Frankivsk )

Have you ever engaged in any of the following activities?

BYes MHMNo M Difficult to answer/ No answer

Participated in revitalization/renovation/improvement of some public
space

Participated in cultural and sports meetings

Supported or signed an e-petition

Monitored declarations of the government officials or activity of local
deputies

Participated in a protest/boycott/demonstration/political meeting

Donated money for a political/social cause

Volunteered my time for a social / political cause

Made publications on social networking sites on political topics

Participate in the civil councils' meetings under the local-government
in your settlement

Joined a formal or informal organization with a political agenda

Participated in collecting donations for the political (election) campaign

68% 31% 1%
28% 71% 1%
28% 72% 1%
25% 75%
19% 79% 2%
13% 87%
1% 99%
OI% 1OI% ZOI% 3(.")% 4(;% SOI% 6CI)% 7(;% 8CI)% 9OI% 10I0%
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

Have you ever engaged in any of the following activities?

mYes ®mNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Participated in revitalization/renovation/improvement of some public

62% 38%
space
Participated in cultural and sports meetings 59% 41%
Supported or signed an e-petition 52% 48%
Monitored declarations of the government officials or activity of local
. 32% 68%
deputies
Made publications on social networking sites on political topics 22% 78%
Volunteered my time for a social / political cause 21% 79%
Donated money for a political/social cause 20% 79% 1%
Participated in a protest/boycott/demonstration/political meeting 16% 84%
Joined a formal or informal organization with a political agenda kel 87% R

Participate in the civil councils' meetings under the local-government

9 0
in your settlement 9% 91%

Participated in collecting donations for the political (election)

. 1% 99%
campaign

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Odesa ]

Have you ever engaged in any of the following activities?

mYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Participated in revitalization/renovation/improvement of some public

62% 38%
space
Participated in cultural and sports meetings 59% 40% 1%
Supported or signed an e-petition 25% 75%
Monitored declarations of the government officials or activity of local
g . y 17% 83%
deputies

Made publications on social networking sites on political topics 14% 85%
Donated money for a political/social cause 14% 86%

Volunteered my time for a social / political cause 13% 87%

Participate in the civil councils' meetings under the local-government

0, 0,
in your settlement s S7%
Participated in a protest/boycott/demonstration/political meeting FERA 91%
Joined a formal or informal organization with a political agenda [EY4 94% 1%

Participated in collecting donations for the political (election)
campaign

100%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Rivne

Have you ever engaged in any of the following activities?

MYes MENo

Participated in revitalization/renovation/improvement of some public
space

Participated in cultural and sports meetings

Supported or signed an e-petition

Donated money for a political/social cause

Monitored declarations of the government officials or activity of local
deputies

Participated in a protest/boycott/demonstration/political meeting

Made publications on social networking sites on political topics

Volunteered my time for a social / political cause

Participate in the civil councils' meetings under the local-government
in your settlement

Joined a formal or informal organization with a political agenda

Participated in collecting donations for the political (election)
campaign

0%

W Difficult to answer / No answer

33% 67%

31% 69% 1%
23% 76% 19

20% 80%

20% 80%

17% 83%
14% 86%
2% 98%

100%
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Kharkiv ]

Have you ever engaged in any of the following activities?

BEYes HENo M Difficultto answer / No answer

Participated in cultural and sports meetings 64% 36% 1%
Participated in revitalization/renovation/improvement of some public
P / /imp . 62% 37% 2%
space
Supported or signed an e-petition 38% 61% 2%
Monitored declarations of the government officials or activity of local
onitor C i gov . ici r activity C 23% — 19
deputies
Donated money for a political/social cause 16% 83% 1%
Participated in a protest/boycott/demonstration/political meeting 14% 86%
Volunteered my time for a social / political cause 12% 88%
Made publications on social networking sites on political topics 11% 89%
Participate in the civil councils' meetings under the local-government
. . . & 11% 89% 1%
in your settlement
Joined a formal or informal organization with a political agenda [P 91% 2%
Participated in collecting donations for the political (election
icip i ing p ( ) o 99%

campaign

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Kherson ]

Have you ever engaged in any of the following activities?

BYes HENoO

Participated in revitalization/renovation/improvement of some public
space

Participated in cultural and sports meetings

Supported or signed an e-petition

Monitored declarations of the government officials or activity of local
deputies

Made publications on social networking sites on political topics

Volunteered my time for a social / political cause

Participate in the civil councils' meetings under the local-government
in your settlement

Donated money for a political/social cause

Joined a formal or informal organization with a political agenda

Participated in a protest/boycott/demonstration/political meeting

Participated in collecting donations for the political (election)
campaign

m Difficult to answer / No answer

72% 28%

65% 35%

31% 69%
23% 76% 1%
21% 79%
20% 80%
18% 82%

16% 84%

10% 89%

9% 91%
2% 98%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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In which civil society organizations have you participated in the last 12 months?

Sports organizations or organizations related to leisure

Activities of organizations related to education, science, art, music
School or student government

Youth and children's public organizations

Organizations for environmental protection

Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Volunteer initiatives

Religious organizations

Scout organizations

Consumer organizations

Political parties

Trade unions, professional associations

Other organizations

No, | did not participate in the activities of any civil society organization

Difficult to answer/No answer

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible

m 13-15 years old

W 16-35 years old

51%

10%

20%

30% 40% 50% 60%
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Ivano-Frankivsk )

In which civil society organizations have you participated in the last 12 months?

Sports organizations or organizations related to leisure
Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Volunteer initiatives

School or student government

Youth and children's public organizations

Activities of organizations related to education, science, art, music
Organizations for environmental protection

Trade unions, professional associations

Religious organizations

Political parties

Consumer organizations

Scout organizations

Other organizations

No, | did not participate in the activities of any civil society organization 42%

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
*Multiple spontaneous responses possible
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

In which civil society organizations have you participated in the last 12 months?

Activities of organizations related to education, science, art, music
Sports organizations or organizations related to leisure

School or student government

Volunteer initiatives

Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Youth and children's public organizations

Trade unions, professional associations

Organizations for environmental protection

Religious organizations

Political parties

Consumer organizations

Scout organizations

Other organizations

No, | did not participate in the activities of any civil society organization 52%

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
*Multiple spontaneous responses possible
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Odesa ]

In which civil society organizations have you participated in the last 12 months?

Sports organizations or organizations related to leisure

Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Youth and children's public organizations

School or student government

Volunteer initiatives

Organizations for environmental protection

Activities of organizations related to education, science, art, music

Trade unions, professional associations

Religious organizations

Political parties

Consumer organizations

Scout organizations

Other organizations

No, | did not participate in the activities of any civil society organization 51%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible
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Rivhe ]
In which civil society organizations have you participated in the last 12 months?

Sports organizations or organizations related to leisure

Activities of organizations related to education, science, art, music
Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Organizations for environmental protection

Volunteer initiatives

Youth and children's public organizations

Religious organizations

School or student government

Trade unions, professional associations

Political parties

Other organizations

Scout organizations

Consumer organizations

No, | did not participate in the activities of any civil society organization 43%

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
*Multiple spontaneous responses possible
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Kharkiv ]

In which civil society organizations have you participated in the last 12 months?

Sports organizations or organizations related to leisure

Charitable or humanitarian organizations

School or student government

Activities of organizations related to education, science, art, music
Volunteer initiatives

Trade unions, professional associations

Organizations for environmental protection

Youth and children's public organizations

Political parties

Scout organizations

Religious organizations

Consumer organizations

Other organizations

No, | did not participate in the activities of any civil society organization 50%

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
*Multiple spontaneous responses possible
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Kherson ]

In which civil society organizations have you participated in the last 12 months?

Sports organizations or organizations related to leisure

Youth and children's public organizations

Activities of organizations related to education, science, art, music
Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Volunteer initiatives

School or student government

Organizations for environmental protection

Religious organizations

Trade unions, professional associations

Political parties

Consumer organizations

Other organizations

No, I did not participate in the activities of any civil society organization 52%

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
29

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible



Which of the following best reflects your experience with youth councils in
Ukraine and with their activities?

24%
| only know that they exist

Sometimes | take an active part

| learn about their activities from the media
23% W 13-15 years old

| am not a member now, but | used to take an active part W 16-35 years old

| am an active member
35%

| have not heard of youth councils

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30%

40%
30



16-35 years old )

Which of the following best reflects your experience with youth councils in
Ukraine and with their activities?

. Region . .
| am an active member €glo B Sometimes | take an active part
B | am not a member now, but | used to take an active part B | learn about their activities from the media
B | only know that they exist | have not heard of youth councils

Difficult to answer/No answer

West (n=437)

Center (n=526)

South (n=335)

East (n=184) 6 7% 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%
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Which of the following best reflects your experience with youth councils in
Ukraine and with their activities?

| am an active member B Sometimes | take an active part
B | am not a member now, but | used to take an active part B | learn about their activities from the media
B | only know that they exist | have not heard of youth councils

Difficult to answer/No answer

Ivano-Frankivsk 13% 18% 24% 21%

Kyiv + Kyiv City  [RZ3F2 17% 23% 19%

Odesa % 4% 16%

Rivhe

Kharkiv 5 8%

Kherson 12% 12% 23% 21%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
32



Do you know about the existence of a youth center, space, hubs or clubs in the
territory of your settlement?

Yes, | visit a youth center or space or hubs or clubs B Yes, | know that there is such an institution, but | do not visit it
B No, we do not have such a youth center or space or hubs or clubs B | do not know if such an institution exists in my settlement

Difficult to answer/No answer

16-35 years old

13-15 years old

10-12 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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16-35 years old J

Do you know about the existence of a youth center, space, hubs or clubs in the
territory of your settlement?

Region
Yes, | visit a youth center or space or hubs or clubs B Yes, | know that there is such an institution, but | do not

H No, we do not have such a youth center or space or hubs or c B | do not know if such an institution exists in my settlement

Difficult to answer/No answer

West (n=437)

Center (n=526)

South (n=335)

East (n=184)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Do you know about the existence of a youth center, space, hubs or clubs in the
territory of your settlement?

Yes, | visit a youth center or space or hubs or clubs B Yes, | know that there is such an institution, but | do not visit it
B No, we do not have such a youth center or space or hubs or clubs B | do not know if such an institution exists in my settlement

Difficult to answer/No answer

Ivano-Frankivsk

Kyiv + Kyiv City

Odesa
Rivne 34% 21% 36% 19
Kharkiv 43% 14% 37% 1%
Kherson 27% 22% 35%
0:%; 1(;% 2(;% 3(;% 4(;% 5(;% 6(;% 7(;% 8(;% 9(;% 1OI0%
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Please name the youth centers or spaces or hubs or clubs in your settlement.

Among those who know about the existence of a youth center, space, hubs or clubs in the territory of settlement

Club

Sports clubs and organizations (local organizations)

House of culture
m 10-12 years old (n=210)

Art clubs and organizations
2% W 13-15 years old (n=255)

Youth center (local organizations)
4% B 16-35 years old (n=662)

House of creativity / youth / schoolchild / pioneer
Youth Parliament, Congress, Council

Hubs (local names)

Plast

Other local centers / spaces / hubs / clubs

60%

Hard to say 59%

55%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
36

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible



How often do you visit this space?

Among those who answered “Yes, | visit a youth center or space or hubs or clubs ”

Daily mWeekly ® Monthly B Atleastonce everythree months At least once a year M Less often Difficult to answer/No answer

16-35 years old
(n=90)

7%

13-15 years old
(n=52)

10-12 years old
(n=50)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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To what extent are you active in the community or neighborhood where you live?

Very active B Somewhat active B Somewhat not active B Not active at all Difficult to answer / No answer

16-35 years old

13-15 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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16-35yearsold

To what extent are you active in the community or neighborhood where you live?

Region
Very active B Somewhat active B Somewhat not active B Not active at all Difficult to answer / No answer

West (n=437)

Center (n=526)

South (n=335)

East (n=184)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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To what extent are you active in the community or neighborhood where you live?

Very active B Somewhat active B Somewhat not active B Not active at all

Ivano-Frankivsk FREA

Kyiv + Kyiv City

Odesa

Rivhe

Kharkiv

Kherson

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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16-35yearsold

Do you think that youth play a valuable role in your community or neighborhood?

BmYes M®MNo mDifficult to answer/ No answer

16-35 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Do you think that youth play a valuable role in your community or neighborhood?

mYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Ivano-Frankivsk 90% 9% 1§
Kyiv + Kyiv City 86% 13% 19
Odesa 83% 14% 2%
Rivne 94% 6%
Kharkiv 88% 12%
Kherson 87% 13% 19
0:% 1(I)% 2(I)% 30I% 4(;% 5(;% 6(I)% 7(I)% 8(;% 9(;% 1OIO%
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16-35 years old )

Do you think the valuable role that youth play is recognized by the rest of your

community or neighborhood?
Among those who think that youth play a valuable role, n=1,284

BMYes H®MNo M Difficult to answer / No answer

16-35 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Do you think the valuable role that youth play is recognized by the rest of your
community or neighborhood?

Among those who think that youth play a valuable role

M Yes H No m Difficult to answer / No answer
'Va”(c; ':ET)‘WS : 74% 24% 2%
Kyi"(:z';yli;)cny 69% 28% 3%
Odesa (n=137) 69% 25% 6%
Rivne (n=141) | 77% 20% 3%

Kharkiv (n=156)

Kherson (n=111)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Sentiment Towards Migration

45



Are you considering moving from where you currently live in the next 5 years?

* Respondents aged 10 — 12 were asked the following: “By the time you become an adult, would you like to move from the
place where you live now, if the opportunity arises?

M Yes H No m Difficult to answer/No answer

10-12 years old

13-15 years old

16-35 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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16-35 years old )

Are you considering moving from where you currently live in the next 5 years?

Region

mYes ®mNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

East (n=184)

South (n=335)

Center (n=526)

West (n=437)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Are you considering moving from where you currently live in the next 5 years?

BYes HENo M Difficulttoanswer/ No answer

Ivano-
Frankivsk

Kyiv + Kyiv City

Odesa
Rivne 36% 60% 4%
Kharkiv 43% 53% 4%
Kherson 49% 49% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Five years from now, would you rather...

Among those who are considering moving from where they currently

® Permanently live in Ukraine B Permanently live abroad m Difficult to answer/No answer

16-35 years
old (n=596)

13-15 years
old (n=254)

10-12 years
old (n=282)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

* Respondents aged 10 — 12 were asked the follow-up question of “Would you rather...” after the
initial question: “By the time you become an adult, would you like to move from the place where
you live now, if the opportunity arises?

49



10-12 years old )

Why would you like to move?

Among those who are considering moving from where they currently live in the next 5 years, n=282

There is nothing to do in my hometown 36%

| do not like my school
See the world / new places / desire to travel
Other
More opportunities / prospects
Better living conditions (economic / environmental)
Desire to move without specifying the reason
Lack of (well-paid) work in my locality
| do not have any friends
Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 4(;%

*Multiple responses possible
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13-15 years old )

Why would you like to move from where you currently live?

Among those who are considering moving from where they currently live in the next 5 years, n=254

Lack of educational opportunities 32%
Lack of economic opportunities

| do not see any future where | currently live

Poor access to public resources (health, communications,
infrastructure)

Lack of civic, social or political opportunities

A better standard of living in another country

More opportunities / prospects

See the world / new places / desire to travel

Lack of work in my locality

In another country there are different people

Due to family circumstances (someone from the family lives there)
Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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*Multiple responses possible



16-35 years old )

Which of the following factors where you currently live most influence your decision?

Among those who are considering moving from where they currently live in the next 5 years, n=596

Lack of economic opportunities 62%

| do not see any future where I live

Poor access to public resources, such as health,
communications, or infrastructure

Low public safety

Lack of educational opportunities

Lack of a sense of belonging

Lack of civic, social or political opportunities
Other: For family reasons

Other: There are no prospects at all

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

*Multiple responses possible
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16-35 years old )

Which of the following factors where you currently live most influence your decision?

Settlement size
Among those who are considering moving from where they currently live in the next 5 years, n=596

Lack of educational opportunities Lack of civic, social or political opportunities
B Lack of economic opportunities B Lack of sense of belonging
B Low public safety B Poor access to public resources, such as health, communications, or infrastructure
B | do not see any future where | live H Other

W Difficult to answer / No answer

500 001+
(n=129)

11% 39

100 001 -
500 000 29%
(n=85)

50001 -
100 000 6% 21% 27% 9% 3%39
(n=32)*

0-50000

0, 0, [s) [s) [s)
(n=143) 2% 15% 34% 5% 1%

Village
(n=207)

3% 9% 29% 4% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

*Due to small n, results should be interpreted with caution.
**Multiple responses possible 53



Perception of different
social groups and minorities
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13-15 years old )

Do you have friends or relatives who are representatives of:

mYes MENo

Pensioners or the elderly people

People who profess different religions

Participants of Anti-Terrorist operation or joint forces operation

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

People with disabilities

Internally displaced persons, or migrants, from Donetsk and
Luhansk oblast or Crimea

Lesbians, gays, bisexuals and transgender people

Refugees from other countries living in Ukraine

Roma community

m Difficult to answer / No answer

84% 15%
38% 61% 1%
33% 65% 1%
33% 67%
29% 71% 1%
25% 75% 1%
16% 80% 3%
10% 89% 1%
5% 88% 7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 0% SO% 60% 70% 8O% 90% 10

100%

55



16-35 years old )

Do you have friends or relatives who are representatives of:

®mYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Pensioners or the elderly

People with disabilities

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea

Religious minorities

Other ethnic minorities

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
and transgender

Refugees from other countries

Roma community

82% 18%
43% 56%
42% 58%
30% 70%
28% 71% 1%
21% 77% 1%
11% 87% 2%
9% 90% 1%
7% 93%
4% 89% 6%
Ol% 1CI)% 2(;% 3(;% 4CI)% 5(;% 6(;% 7(I)% 8CI)% 9(;% 1OIO%
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Ivano-Frankivsk )

Do you have friends or relatives who are representatives of:

BYes H®MNo mDifficult to answer / Difficult to answer

Pensioners or the elderly 83% 16%
Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans 43% 56%
People with disabilities 42% 58%
Linguistic minorities, meaning.p(.aople who §peak a language 7% 72%
other than Ukrainian or Russian
Religious minorities 26% 74%
Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea 13% 85%
Other ethnic minorities 13% 84%
LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual, 7% 91%
and transgender
Refugees from other countries P»A 98%
Roma community [EA 97%

1%

1%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

Do you have friends or relatives who are representatives of:

BMYes MNo M Difficult to answer / No answer

Pensioners or the elderly

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea

People with disabilities

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

Religious minorities

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay,
bisexual, and transgender

Other ethnic minorities

Refugees from other countries

Roma community

83% 17%

41% 59%

43% 57%
17% 81% 2%
18% 81% 2%
11% 84% 5%
6% 93% <1%
1% 91% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Odesa ]

Do you have friends or relatives who are representatives of:

BMYes MNo M Difficult to answer / No answer

Pensioners or the elderly 86% 14%

People with disabilities 45% 55%

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language

9 0
other than Ukrainian or Russian 35% 65%

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans 34% 66%
Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea 27% 73%

Religious minorities 21% 77% 2%

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,

0, 0,
and transgender - ks

Refugees from other countries [EEA 89%
Other ethnic minorities | {0}/ 87% 3%

Roma community [EPA 85% 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Rivne ]

Do you have friends or relatives who are representatives of:

BMYes MNo M Difficult to answer / No answer

Pensioners or the elderly 85% 15%
Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans 49% 51% <1%
People with disabilities 45% 55%
Religious minorities 44% 53% 1%

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language

o) o)
other than Ukrainian or Russian — Sl
Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea 24% 76%
Other ethnic minorities 14% 84% 1%
Refugees from other countries [FEEA 89% 1%
LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
/ & gy 5% 94% 2%
and transgender
Roma community [474 92% 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Kharkiv ]

Do you have friends or relatives who are representatives of:

BMYes HMNo mDifficult to answer/ No answer

Pensioners or the elderly

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea

People with disabilities

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

Religious minorities

Other ethnic minorities

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
and transgender

Roma community

Refugees from other countries

86% 14%
50% 50%
44% 55%
36% 64%
31% 69%
17% 81% 1%
14% 84% 2%
10% 87% 2%
9% 85% 6%
8% 91% 1%
OI% 1(;% 2(;% 3(;% 4(;% 5(;% 6(I)% 7(I)% 8(;% 9(;% 10I0%
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Kherson ]

Do you have friends or relatives who are representatives of:

BMYes MNo M Difficult to answer / No answer

Pensioners or the elderly 85% 15%
People with disabilities 39% 61%
Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans 39% 61%

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language

0, 0,
other than Ukrainian or Russian fae od%
Religious minorities 24% 74% 2%
Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea 23% 77%
Other ethnic minorities 13% 84% 4%
LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
/ © sy 10% 90%
and transgender
Refugees from other countries W& 93%
Roma community [A 94% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



10-12 years old )

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

BmYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

People with disabilities

Internally displaced persons, or migrants, from Donetsk and
Luhansk oblast or Crimea

Refugees from other countries living in Ukraine

Pensioners / elderly people

Participants of Anti-Terrorist operation or joint forces operation

People who speak languages that are not Ukrainian or Russian

People who profess different religions

Roma community

Lesbians, gays, bisexuals and transgender people

79% 17% 3%
74% pAO 6%
67% PASY 6%
65% PAY 6%
65% 23% 11%
64% 33% 3%
59% 32% 9%
22% 58% pA
19% 60% 21%
I 10I% 20I% 30I% 4(;% 5(;% 6(I)% 7(I)% 80I% 9(I)% 10IO%

0%
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13-15 years old )

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

BmYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Pensioners or the elderly people

People with disabilities

Internally displaced persons, or migrants, from Donetsk and
Luhansk oblast or Crimea

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

Participants of anti-terrorist operation or joint forces operation

People who profess different religions

Refugees from other countries living in Ukraine

Lesbians, gays, bisexuals and transgender people

Roma community

89% 8% 2%
78% 20% 2%
77% 20% 3%
77% 20% 3%
74% 22% 4%
69% 29% 2%
65% 32% 4%
44% 52% 5%
30% 60% 10%
I lfl)% ZOI% 30I% 4OI% 5(;% 6(;% 7(I)% 8OI% 90I% 10IO%

0%
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16-35 years old )

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

BmYes ®MNo mDifficult to answer / No answer

Pensioners or the elderly

People with disabilities

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans

Refugees from other countries

Other ethnic minorities

Religious minorities

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
and transgender

Roma community

89% 9% 1%

86% 12% 2%

82% 15% 2%

78% 19% 2%

77% 20% 3%

66% 31% 3%

63% 32% 5%

59% 38% 3%

42% 55% 3%

29% 63% 7%

| | | | | | | | | |
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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J

Ivano-Frankivsk

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

MYes MENo

Pensioners or the elderly

People with disabilities

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea

Other ethnic minorities

Religious minorities

Refugees from other countries

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
and transgender

Roma community

W Difficult to answer / No answer

89% 10%1%

83% 15% 2%

79% 19% 3%

74% 21% 5%

67% 28% 5%

65% 29% 6%

61% 35% 4%

61% 34% 5%

36% 62% 2%

pAR 75% 4%
1(I)% 2(I)% 3(;% 4(;% 5(;% 6(I)% 7(I)% 8(I)% 9(;% lOIO%
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

mYes HENo

Pensioners or the elderly

People with disabilities

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans

Refugees from other countries

Other ethnic minorities

Religious minorities

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
and transgender

Roma community

W Difficult to answer / No answer

88% 11% 1%

87% 10% 2%

86% 12% 2%

83% 15% 2%

76% 20% 4%

74% 23% 3%

71% 22% 8%

65% 32% 3%

55% 41% 4%

33% 57% 10%
% 10% 20% 30% A0% SO% 60% 70% 80% 0% 10

0%

100%



Odesa ]

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

BYes HMNo mDifficulttoanswer / No answer
Pensioners or the elderly 89% 10% 1%
Linguistic minorities, meaning_p(.-:lople who _speak a language 6% 11% 2%
other than Ukrainian or Russian

People with disabilities 85% 11% 4%

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea 77% 17% 6%
Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans 73% 22% 5%

Religious minorities 61% 35% 4%

Refugees from other countries 60% 35% 5%

Other ethnic minorities 58% 36% 7%

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual, 44% c39% 3%

and transgender
Roma community 29% 62% 9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Rivne ]

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

mYes HENo

Pensioners or the elderly

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans

People with disabilities

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea

Refugees from other countries

Religious minorities

Other ethnic minorities

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
and transgender

Roma community

W Difficult to answer / No answer

89% 9% 29

89% 10%1§

87% 10% 3%

83% 16% 1§

82% 15% &%

73% 23% 3%

71% 24% 4%

71% 24% 5%

43% 53% 3%

35% 60% 4%
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0%
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Kharkiv ]

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

B Yes B No m Difficult to answer / No answer

People with disabilities 91% 6%3%
Pensioners or the elderly 89% 8% 3%

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
& & beop P guas 87% 11%2%

other than Ukrainian or Russian

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea 82% 16% 2%
Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans 80% 19% 1%
Other ethnic minorities 75% 22% 3%
Refugees from other countries 71% 24% 4%
Religious minorities 59% 38% 4%

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,
v © gy 54% 43% 3%

and transgender
Roma community 33% 60% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Kherson ]

Would you be comfortable having as a neighbor:

MYes MENo

Pensioners or the elderly

Linguistic minorities, meaning people who speak a language
other than Ukrainian or Russian

People with disabilities

Internally Displaced Persons from Donbas or Crimea

Anti-Terrorist Operation veterans

Refugees from other countries

Other ethnic minorities

Religious minorities

LGBT community, meaning those who are lesbian, gay, bisexual,

and transgender

Roma community

W Difficult to answer / No answer

84% 14%2%

84% 14% 2%

79% 18% 3%

76% 22% 2%

66% 33% 2%

61% 34% 5%

55% 39% 6%

55% 42% 4%

39% 56% 5%

25% 65% 10%
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0%
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Personal Development

72



10-12 years old )

Where do you spend most of the time after school?
At home 70%

Outside

Cultural activity like music lessons or a theater group
At a sports activity

In an after-school program

At a friend’s home

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible
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10-12 years old )

Do you agree or disagree with this statement, “there are interesting things to
do for me in my community or neighborhood outside of school”?

W Agree W Disagree m Difficult to answer / No answer

10-12 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Which of the following groups’ opinions influences you most when you need to
make an important life decision?

96%
Parents

Friends

Other relatives

Educators

Key influencers on the internet
y m 10-12 years old

Religious leaders W 13-15 years old

W 16-35 years old
Political leaders
Spouse or partner
53%
Co-workers
None

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

*Multiple responses possible 75



Ivano-Frankivsk )

Which of the following groups’ opinions influences you most when you need to
make an important life decision?

Parents 74%
Spouse or partner

Friends

Other relatives

Educators

Co-workers

Key influencers on the internet

Religious leaders

Political leaders

Other 9%
None 7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

*Multiple responses possible 76



Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

Which of the following groups’ opinions influences you most when you need to
make an important life decision?

Parents 61%
Spouse or partner
Friends
Other relatives
Key influencers on the internet
Co-workers
Political leaders
Educators
Religious leaders
Other
None
Difficult to answer / No answer
0% 1% 2% 0% 0% s0%  60%  70%  80%

*Multiple responses possible 77



Odesa ]

Which of the following groups’ opinions influences you most when you need to
make an important life decision?

Parents 65%
Spouse or partner
Friends
Other relatives
Key influencers on the internet
Co-workers
Religious leaders
Political leaders
Educators
Other
None
Difficult to answer / No answer
0% 1% 2% 30%  40%  S0%  60%  70% 80
78

*Multiple responses possible



Rivne ]

Which of the following groups’ opinions influences you most when you need to
make an important life decision?

Parents 60%
Spouse or partner
Friends
Other relatives
Religious leaders
Co-workers
Educators
Political leaders
Key influencers on the internet
Other
None
Difficult to answer / No answer
0% 1% 2% 0% 40%  so% 6% 70%  80%

*Multiple responses possible 79



Kharkiv ]

Which of the following groups’ opinions influences you most when you need to
make an important life decision?

Parents 65%
Spouse or partner

Friends

Other relatives

Key influencers on the internet
Educators

Co-workers

Political leaders

Religious leaders

Other

None

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

*Multiple responses possible

80%
80



Kherson ]

Which of the following groups’ opinions influences you most when you need to
make an important life decision?

Parents 69%
Spouse or partner
Friends

Other relatives
Educators

Co-workers

Key influencers on the internet

Religious leaders || <1%

Political leaders <1%

None 17%

Difficult to answer / No answer 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

*Multiple responses possible 81



16-35 years old )

Name up to 3 people (opinion leaders) whom you may not know personally, but
whose opinion you value and follow-on social media or in the media.

Among those who named key influencers on the internet, n=73

Volodymyr Zelensky
Anatoly Shariy

Elon Musk

Dmytro Gordon
Petro Poroshenko
Sergey Sternenko
Yanina Sokolova
There are none
Other

55%

Hard to say

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible 82



Have you decided what occupation you want in the future?

M Yes H No B | currently have a job, but it is not in my chosen occupation | Difficult to answer / No answer

16-35 years old

13-15 years old

10-12 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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16-35 years old )

Have you decided what occupation you want in the future?

Region

H Yes H No B | currently have a job, but it is not in my chosen occupation W Difficult to answer / No answer

West (n=437)

Center (n=526)

South (n=335)

East (n=184)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Have you decided what occupation you want in the future?

M Yes m No B | currently have a job, but it is not in my chosen occupation m Difficult to answer / No answer

Ivano-Frankivsk

Kyiv + Kyiv City

Odesa

Rivne

Kharkiv

Kherson

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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10-12 years old )

Which occupation would you like to have?

Among those who decided what occupation they would like to have in the future, n=293; Spontaneous response

(0]

30%
25%
20%
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11%
10%
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13%

276;

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Spontaneous response

3% 3% 3%

Which occupation would you like to have?

Among those who decided what occupation they would like to have in the future, n

4% 4% 4% 4%

5% 5% 5%

9% 9%
6% 6%

15%
10%
5%
0%

30%
25%
20%

13-15 years old )
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8%

19%

1,330;

%1%1%1%1%1%1%1%1%1%1%1%1% 1% 1%1%1%1%1%1%1%1%1% 1% 1%

but not in their chosen occupation, n
Spontaneous response

Please name your desired profession.

Among those who have decided what occupation they would like to have in the future or who currently have jobs

3029 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%2%2%2%2%2%1

%a%3,

6%
5%

25%
20%
15%
10%
5%

16-35 years old )
30%
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Ivano-Frankivsk )

Please name your desired profession.

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs
but not in their chosen occupation, n=128;
Spontaneous response
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y o Please name your desired profession.

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs
but not in their chosen occupation, n=233;
Spontaneous response
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Odesa ] : :
Please name your desired profession.

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs
but not in their chosen occupation, n=141;
Spontaneous response

30%
25%
20%
17%
15%
10%
10%
5% 4%
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2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
0%
R N T - . VA e ¢ AR - S © B S O R R =~ - & R e I~ S ]
P 2 2 2 2 % 2 g 5 29 9 gc gc L LI PP S G S L2
cEno'EumEAﬁu;SEm%Dm.t'fU3;=.EQ_%°H:Emc‘:%n>~f9
= 5 5 w ©®© < 0o 5 ¢ >, = £ & £ - g 5 9 @ = = E S o &2 = &£ O ©
w 0 9 ©® ¢ 92 S5 ©° c &= O 9 o 9 N m o <« ©O c € = »n o w )
< @ — 2= 0 w c O < o w5 = & @ & 9§ £ v o]
w < 0O E 9 = < > O 17 —
2 S 9 9 = oS £ O o o.og<q<24:._ c
2 - w2 g ¢ T o o 5 @ o o o 9 2 >
o © g ‘= o a = <o a © s ~ © —
o v o 5 8] o (@} o >
S = o @ £ 2 < 3
9 [ [} © = s
< 2 > c g I
e Q < T ©
@] s =S
O ©
o7} T
w

91



Rivne ]

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

6% 6%

Teacher

Own business

5%

Head, manager

5%

4% 49
o4 3% 3%

Doctor
IT area
Builder
Journalist
Lawyer

2

Accountant

Please name your desired profession.

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs
but not in their chosen occupation, n=134;

Designer

Director

Trucker

Health professionals

Paramedic

Spontaneous response

% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Seamstress

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Car locksmith

Agronomist, farmer

Administrator

Actor
Military

Driver

Electric\electromechanic

Railwayman

Engineer

Cook
Mechanic

Hairdresser

Programmer

Seller

Psychologist

Locksmith

Carpenter

Dentist
Pharmacist

Economist

17%

13%

Other

Hard to say / undecided
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Kharkiv ]

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

7%

Engineer

6%

Business owner

6% 6%
4%
LmL
() Q
2 o 2
& 20 €
|_
g =
[e]0]
(@]
—
[a

4%

Head manager

3%

Hairdresser

3%

Accountant

2%

Psychologist

Spontaneous response

2%

Economist

2%

Police / law enforcement

2%

Doctor

2%

Translator

2%

Lawyer

1%

Coach

1%

Administrator

Please name your desired profession.

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs
but not in their chosen occupation, n=151;

1%

Marketer

1%

President

1%

Developer

1%

Dentist

1%

Cook

1%

Astronaut

19%

10%

Other

Hard to say / undecided
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Kherson ] : :
Please name your desired profession.

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs
but not in their chosen occupation, n=118;
Spontaneous response
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Why did you choose this specialty or profession?

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently
have jobs but not in their chosen occupation

Meets my interests and hobbies

Meets my abilities

Guarantees earnings and decent material rewards
Advised by parents, relatives or spouse

This is a prestigious profession

It’s easy to obtain for everyone

| like / want to help people / Ukraine

Advised by my friends and acquaintances . m 10-12 years old (n=293)
Advised by teachers or mentors 32’{3)/ W 13-15 years old (n=276)
(o]
Parents work in this sphere W 16-35 years old (n=1,330)

I have certain skills for this profession I 1%
Advice due to professional orientation [l 3%

Just decided for myself

Family business
Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
*Multiple responses possible 95



lvano-Frankivsk )

Why did you choose this specialty or profession?

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs but not in their chosen occupation, n=128
Meets my interests and hobbies 62%

Meets my abilities

Guarantees earnings and decent material rewards
Advised by parents, relatives or spouse

This is a prestigious profession

Advised by my friends and acquaintances

Advised by career counselor (prof orientasiya)

It’s easy to obtain for everyone

Advised by teachers or mentors

Other

Other: Corresponds to my education

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
96

*Multiple responses possible



Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs but not in their chosen occupation, n=233

Why did you choose this specialty or profession?

Meets my interests and hobbies 71%
Meets my abilities

Guarantees earnings and decent material rewards
Advised by parents, relatives or spouse

This is a prestigious profession

Advised by teachers or mentors

Advised by my friends and acquaintances

Advised by career counselor (prof orientasiya)

It’s easy to obtain for everyone

Other

Other: Just decided for myself

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
*Multiple responses possible
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Odesa ]

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs but not in their chosen occupation, n=141

Why did you choose this specialty or profession?

Meets my interests and hobbies 57%

Guarantees earnings and decent material rewards 32%
Meets my abilities 32%
Advised by parents, relatives or spouse 19%
This is a prestigious profession 15%
Advised by career counselor (prof orientasiya) 4%
Advised by my friends and acquaintances 3%
Advised by teachers or mentors

It’s easy to obtain for everyone

Other 14%
Other: Family business 1%

Other: Corresponds to my education 1%

Difficult to answer / No answer 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
*Multiple responses possible
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Rivne J

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs but not in their chosen occupation, n=134

Why did you choose this specialty or profession?

Meets my interests and hoppies 57%
Meets my abilities

Guarantees earnings and decent material rewards
This is a prestigious position

Advised by parents, relatives or spouse

It’s easy to obtain for everyone

Advised by teachers or mentors

Advised by my friends and acquaintances

Advised by career counselor (prof orientasiya)

Other

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
*Multiple responses possible
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Kharkiv ]

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs but not in their chosen occupation, n=151

Why did you choose this specialty or profession?

Meets my interests and hobbies 55%
Meets my abilities

Guarantees earnings and decent material rewards
This is a prestigious profession

Advised by parents, relatives or spouse

Advised by career counselor (prof orientasiya)
Advised by my friends and acquaintances

Advised by teachers or mentors

It’s easy to obtain for everyone

Other

Other: Just decided for myself

Difficult to answer / No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
*Multiple responses possible
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Kherson ]

Among those who decided what occupation they would like in the future or who currently have jobs but not in their chosen occupation, n=118

Why did you choose this specialty or profession?

Meets my interests and hobbies 57%
Meets my abilities

Guarantees earnings and decent material rewards
Advised by parents, relatives or spouse

This is a prestigious profession

Advised by teachers or mentors

Advised by career counselor (prof orientasiya)

It’s easy to obtain for everyone

Advised by my friends and acquaintances

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
*Multiple responses possible
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16-35 years old )

Which, if any, of the following challenges have you faced in being
employed in your ideal profession or occupation?

Among those who are employed, n= 862

Corruption and nepotism, meaning favored hiring

Transportation or location of jobs are out of my community or
neighborhood

No available jobs

Discrimination based on age

Still completing educational requirements
Low salary

Discrimination based on sex

Vacancies require work experience

Other

42%

None

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
*Multiple responses possible
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lvano-Frankivsk )

Which, if any, of the following challenges have you faced in being
employed in your ideal profession or occupation?

Among those who are employed, n=74

Corruption and nepotism, meaning favored hiring

Transportation or location of jobs are out of my community or
neighborhood

Discrimination based on age

Still completing educational requirements
No available jobs

Vacancies require work experience

Low salary

Discrimination based on sex
Discrimination based on ethnicity

Other

None

51%

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
*Multiple responses possible
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

Which, if any, of the following challenges have you faced in being
employed in your ideal profession or occupation?

Among those who are employed, n=167

Corruption and nepotism, meaning favored hiring

Transportation or location of jobs are out of my community or
neighborhood

Discrimination based on age

No available jobs

Discrimination based on sex

Still completing educational requirements
Low salary

Discrimination based on ethnicity
Vacancies require work experience

Other

None 44%

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
*Multiple responses possible
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Odesa ]

Which, if any, of the following challenges have you faced in being
employed in your ideal profession or occupation?

Among those who are employed, n=90

Corruption and nepotism, meaning favored hiring

Transportation or location of jobs are out of my community or
neighborhood

Low salary

No available jobs

Discrimination based on age

Vacancies require work experience

Discrimination based on sex

Other

47%

None

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
*Multiple responses possible
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Rivne ]

Which, if any, of the following challenges have you faced in being
employed in your ideal profession or occupation?

Among those who are employed, n=86

Corruption and nepotism, meaning favored hiring

Transportation or location of jobs are out of my community or
neighborhood

No available jobs

Still completing educational requirements
Discrimination based on age
Discrimination based on sex
Discrimination based on ethnicity

Other

Other: Low salary

40%

None

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
*Multiple responses possible
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Kharkiv ]

Which, if any, of the following challenges have you faced in being
employed in your ideal profession or occupation?

Among those who are employed, n=110

Corruption and nepotism, meaning favored hiring

Transportation or location of jobs are out of my community or
neighborhood

No available jobs

Still completing educational requirements

Discrimination based on age

Low salary

Discrimination based on ethnicity

Discrimination based on sex

Other
None 37%
Difficult to answer/No answer
0% 10% 20% 30% 40I%

*Multiple responses possible
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Kherson ]

Which, if any, of the following challenges have you faced in being
employed in your ideal profession or occupation?

Among those who are employed, n=74

Corruption and nepotism, meaning favored hiring

Transportation or location of jobs are out of my community or
neighborhood

Discrimination based on age

No available jobs

Low salary

Discrimination based on ethnicity

Still completing educational requirements

Other

None

41%

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
*Multiple responses possible
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10-12 years old )

Do you use social media and messengers?

BYes MNo M Difficult to answer / No answer

10-12 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Please name social media platforms and messengers that you use the most,
starting from the most frequent and ending with the least frequently used.

Viber 62%

Instagram 82%

64%
Tiktok
YouTube

Telegram

Facebook

61%

WhatsApp
. W 10-12 years old (n=437)
Likee
Game communities W 13-15 years old
VKontakte 4%
5% W 16-35 years old
Twitter 2%
Odnoklassniki
Other 3%
Other: Discord 4%

Other: | do not use anything 1%

Difficult to answer / No answer 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible 111



Ivano-Frankivsk )

Please name social media platforms and messengers that you use the most,
starting from the most frequent and ending with the least frequently used.

Instagram
Facebook
Viber
Telegram
Youtube
WhatsApp
Tiktok
VKontakte
Twitter
Odnoklassniki
Other

Other: | do not use anything

Difficult to answer / No answer

12%

6%

4%

4%

3%

2%

4%

1%

5%

38%

35%

70%

69%

10% 20% 30%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

Please name social media platforms and messengers that you use the most,

starting from the most frequent and ending with the least frequently used.

Instagram

Telegram

Facebook

Viber

WhatsApp

Youtube

Tiktok

VKontakte

Twitter

Other

Other: | do not use anything

Difficult to answer / No answer

4%

3%

1%

2%

1%

1%

7%

61%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%
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Odesa ]

Please name social media platforms and messengers that you use the most,
starting from the most frequent and ending with the least frequently used.

Instagram
Viber
Facebook
Telegram
WhatsApp
Youtube
Odnoklassniki
VKontakte
Tiktok

Likee

Twitter
Other

Other: Skype

Difficult to answer / No answer

4%

4%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

2%

9%

12%

48%

68%

57%

51%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60% 70%
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Rivne ]

Please name social media platforms and messengers that you use the most,
starting from the most frequent and ending with the least frequently used.

Facebook
Viber
Instagram
Telegram
WhatsApp
Tiktok

Twitter
VKontakte
Odnoklassniki
Youtube

Likee

Other

Other: Discord
Other: | do not use anything

Difficult to answer / No answer

7%

5%

4%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

3%

2%

61%

60%

59%

10% 20%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible

30%

40%

50%

60%
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Kharkiv ]

Please name social media platforms and messengers that you use the most,
starting from the most frequent and ending with the least frequently used.

Instagram
Telegram
Facebook
Viber
WhatsApp
Youtube
VKontakte
Tiktok
Twitter
Odnoklassniki
Other

Other: Discord

Difficult to answer / No answer

9%

9%

7%

4%

4%

3%

1%

1%

1%

53%

44%

40%

67%

10% 20% 30%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible

40% 50% 60%

70%
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Kherson ]

Please name social media platforms and messengers that you use the most,
starting from the most frequent and ending with the least frequently used.

Instagram

Facebook

Viber

Telegram

WhatsApp

VKontakte

Youtube

Tiktok

Odnoklassniki

Twitter

Difficult to answer/ No answer

8%

7%

1%

3%

68%

10% 20%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%
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Are you part of any group or media channel on the social media platform that you
use most frequently?

BYes MWNo mDifficult to answer /No answer

16-35 years old

13-15 years old

10-12 years old

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Are you part of any group or media channel on the social media platform that you
use most frequently?

BYes MEWNo mDifficultto answer/No answer

Ivano-Frankivsk

Kyiv + Kyiv City

Odesa

Rivne

Kharkiv

Kherson 38% 57% 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

119



10-12 years old )

Which group or media channel is your favorite?

Among those who are part of any group or media channel on the social media platform, n=124

School group / group of classmates

M5 (Magic5)

Dream Team House

Brawl Stars

Other groups or channels (mentioned less than 2 times)

47%

| can't name / Refuse to answer

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible
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13-15 years old )

Which group or media channel is your favorite?

Among those who are part of any group or media channel on the social media platform, n=206

Music channels without specifying the name

School group / group of classmates

Other groups or channels (mentioned less than 2 times)

| can't name / Refuse to answer 52%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible
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16-35 years old )

Can you name the groups or channels you use most often and prefer?

Among those who are part of any group or media channel on the social media platform, n=466

News channels

Local groups with news and events of the region/settlement
1+1/TSN

Entertainment channels

Channels for automotive topics

Channels on working topics

Channels on medical topics, news about the coronavirus
Culinary channels

YouTube bloggers

Blogs on social networks on any topic

Educational channels

Channels on creative topics

Gardening channels

Music channels

Channels with movies

Channels on sports topics

Channels on scientific, technical topics

Beauty Channels

Channels on topics of design, architecture, interior
Other

Don't know/Difficult to answer

*Multiple spontaneous responses possible

20%
19%

1%
1%
1%
1%

20%

12%
10% 20% 30%

122



Demographics
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16-35 years old ) Demographics

Education Occupation

Worker 23%

Higher 43%

White collar (Office worker) 16%
Student
Homemaker/On maternity leave

Non-complete higher

Self-employed or Entrepreneur

Unemployed 7%

Vocational secondary Higher or medium level

. 5%
executive
Farmer or Peasant 2%
General secondary Pensioner (not working) 2%
m 16-35 years old
Military 1%
Other 2%
Non-complete secondary
Difficult to answer/No answer 1%
[ I I I I 1 [ I I I I 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50%
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Ivano-Frankivsk )

Demographics
Education Occupation
Self-employed or Entrepreneur 20%
Higher 44% Homemaker\On maternity
19%
leave
Worker 17%
Non-complete higher Student 17%
Unemployed
Vocational secondary White collar (Office worker)
Higher or medium level
executive
. . .
General secondary Pensioner (not working) 2%
Farmer or Peasant 1%
Military | <1%
Non-complete secondary i
Other I 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ]

Demographics
Education Occupation
White collar (Office worker) 27%
Higher 57%
Worker
Self-employed or Entrepreneur
Non-complete higher
Student
Homemaker/On maternity leave 10%
Vocational secondary
Higher or medium level executive 8%
Unemployed 5%
General secondary
Pensioner (not working) 2%
Military 1%
Non-complete secondary -
Farmer or Peasant | <1%
Other I 1%
Primary :
Difficult to answer/No answer | <1%
-10% 10% 30% 50% 70% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Odesa ]

Higher

Non-complete higher

Vocational secondary

General secondary

Non-complete secondary

Difficult to answer/No answer

Demographics

Education

1%

41%

Occupation

Worker

Student

White collar (Office worker)

Self-employed or Entrepreneur

Homemaker/On maternity leave

Unemployed

Higher or medium level executive

0%

10% 20% 30% 40%

50%

Pensioner (not working)

Farmer or Peasant

Other

Difficult to answer/No answer

18%

17%

15%

12%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%
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E Demographics

Education Occupation
Worker 25%
Higher 37%
Homemaker\In maternity leave
White collar (Office worker)
Non-complete higher
Student
Self-employed or Entrepreneur
Vocational secondary
Unemployed
Higher or medium level
executive
General secondary
Farmer or Peasant 2%
Other 1%
Non-complete secondary
Other: Military 1%
Other: Schoolchild 2%
Primary | 0%
Difficult to answer/No answer 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Kharkiv j Demographics

Education Occupation
Worker 20%
Higher 46%
White collar (Office worker) 19%
Non-complete higher Self-employed or Entrepreneur 16%
Student 16%
Vocational secondary Homemaker/On maternity
leave
Higher or medium level
General secondary executive
Unemployed
Non-complete secondary Farmer or Peasant 1%
| Pensioner (not working) | 1%
Primary 1% |
Other . 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Kherson j Demographics

Education Occupation
Worker 21%
Higher 34%
Homemaker/On maternit
/ Y 17%
leave
Non-complete higher Student 16%
Self-employed or Entrepreneur
Vocational secondary 33%
White collar (Office worker)
Unemployed
General secondary
Higher or medium level
executive
Non-complete secondary Farmer or Peasant
| Pensioner (not working) 1%
Primary 1%
Other 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Demographics

Gender

B Male HFemale

10-12 yearsold BeHEZ 49%
13-15yearsold Bz 49%
16-35 years old Bz 49%
Ivano-Frankivsk BEREZ 49%
Rivhe BEEEZ 49%

Kharkiv ~BspiZs 48%
Kherson Byl 48%

0:% 10I% 2(I)% 3(;% 4OI% 5(I)% 60I% 7(I)% 8(;% 9OI% 1OIO%
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Demographics

Language spoken at
home

41%
41%
46%

Ukrainian

33%

Both Ukrainian and Russian

25%

Russian 28%
20%  m10-12 years old
7 W 13-15 years old
B 16-35 years old
Syrzhyk
1%
1%
Other 2%
2%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Household’s financial situation

There is not enough money
even for food

There is enough for everyday
expenses, but it is already
difficult to buy clothes

Basically enough, but not
enough for buying expensive
items

Almost enough, but buying an
apartment, or house is not
possible

We deny ourselves practically
nothing

Difficult to answer/No answer

30%
34%
39%

35%
37%
33%

m 10-12 years old
W 13-15 years old
B 16-35 years old

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%
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J

Ivano-Frankivsk

Demographics

Language spoken at
home

There is not enough money even
for food

Ukrainian 95%

There is enough for everyday
expenses, but it is already difficult
to buy clothes

Basically enough, but not enough
for buying expensive items

Both Ukrainian and Russian 4%

Almost enough, but buying an
apartment, or house is not
possible

We deny ourselves practically
nothing

Other 1%

Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Household’s financial situation

40%

1%

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ] Demographics

Language spoken at
home

Household’s financial situation

There is not enough money even

Ukrainian 38% for food

There is enough for everyday
expenses, but it is already difficult

Both Ukrainian and Russian 35% to buy clothes

Basically enough, but not enough
for buying expensive items

Russian

Almost enough, but buying an
. apartment, or house is not possible

Other | 1%
We deny ourselves practically

nothing

e .
Difficult to answer/No answer 1% Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Odesa j Demographics

Language spoken at
home

Household’s financial situation

There is not enough money even

Russian 43% for food

There is enough for everyday
expenses, but it is already difficult

Both Ukrainian and Russian 37% to buy clothes

Basically enough, but not enough

. . 36%
for buying expensive items

Ukrainian

Almost enough, but buying an
apartment, or house is not 30%
possible

Other
We deny ourselves practically

nothing

. )
Difficult to answer/No answer 1% Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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E Demographics

Language spoken at
home

Household’s financial situation

There is not enough money even

for food

Ukrainian 87%

There is enough for everyday
expenses, but it is already
difficult to buy clothes

Both Ukrainian and Russian 13% )
Basically enough, but not enough

. S 44%
for buying expensive items

Almost enough, but buying an
apartment, or house is not

Other 0% possible

36%

We deny ourselves practically
nothing

Russian | 0%
Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Kharkiv j Demographics

Language spoken at
home

Household’s financial situation

There is not enough money even

Russian 50% for food

There is enough for everyday
expenses, but it is already difficult

Both Ukrainian and Russian to buy clothes

Basically enough, but not enough

. o 37%
for buying expensive items

Ukrainian

Almost enough, but buying an
apartment, or house is not
possible

Other | 1%
We deny ourselves practically

nothing

e .
Difficult to answer/No answer 1% Difficult to answer/No answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Kherson j Demographics

Language spoken at
home

Household’s financial situation

There is not enough money even

for food

Both Ukrainian and Russian 53%

There is enough for everyday
expenses, but it is already difficult
to buy clothes

Russian )
Basically enough, but not enough

. o 42%
for buying expensive items

Almost enough, but buying an
apartment, or house is not

Ukrainian possible

We deny ourselves practically
nothing

Difficult to answer/No answer
Difficult to answer/No answer | 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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16-35 years old ) Demographics

Are you a member of a political party?

| support a political party, but | am not a registered member 13%

No 84%

Yes 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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16-35 years old )

Demographics

Are you a member of a political party?

M Yes H No B | support a political party, but | am not a registered membe Difficult to answer/No answer
Ivano-Frankivsk B 82% 13%
Kyiv + Kyiv City 784 86% 12%
Odesa FEFA 88% 11%
Rivne HEA 83% 16%
Kharkiv oA 85% 13% 1%
Kherson iV 84% 12%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Demographics

Do you have a: How many sim-cards do you own?
Among those who own mobile phone/who were reached on mobile phone
M 13-15 years old W 13-15 years old (n=499)
W 16-35 years old W 16-35 years old

72%
One 64%
98%
Two
Mobile Phone
1%
100% Three 4%
More than 3 19%
(o)
Other 1%
7%
X o)
Landline Phone The child has no mobile I 2%
4% |
Hard to say/Refuse 1%
I I I 1

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

*Multiple responses possible
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lvano-Frankivsk ) Demographics

How many sim-cards do you

Do you have a:
own?

One 72%
Mobile Phone 0%
Two 26%
Landline Phone 3%
Three 3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*Multiple responses possible
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Kyiv + Kyiv City ] Demographics

How many sim-cards do you

Do you have a:
y own?

One 58%

Mobile Phone 0%
Two
Three
More than 3
Landline Phone 7%

Hard to say/Refuse 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100% ' ' ' ' '
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*Multiple responses possible

143



Odesa j Demographics

How many sim-cards do you

Do you have a:
y own?

One 71%
Mobile Phone 0%
Two
Three 2%
More than 3 2%
Landline Phone 3%
Hard to say/Refuse | 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*Multiple responses possible
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E Demographics

How many sim-cards do you

Do you have a:
y own?

One 56%
Mobile Phone 0%
Two 38%
Landline Phone 4%
Three 3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*Multiple responses possible
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Kharkiv j Demographics

How many sim-cards do you

Do you have a:
y own?

One 63%

Mobile Phone 0%
Two
Three 9%
Landline Phone 4% More than 3 1%

Hard to say/Refuse | 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*Multiple responses possible
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Kherson ) Demographics

How many sim-cards do you

Do you have a:
y own?

One 70%

Mobile Phone 0%

Two

Three 2%

Landline Phone 2%

More than 3 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% ' ' ' ' '
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

*Multiple responses possible
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This survey is made possible by the generous support of the American people through the United States Agency for
International Development (USAID). The contents are the responsibility of the International Republican Institute
(IR1) and do not necessarily reflect the views of IREX, USAID or the United States Government.
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